SERVICE
MANUAL

Compact Disc Player

DZ-120

Temporary




DZ-120 DZ-120

Schematic Diagram

1c'8 Icrzot 1c1403 l‘Hlﬂ!:g:::: 1c1201  1c1401 1c1301 1c1207
TRANSISTORS g:::; Q1106 ﬁl!ﬂ!w’ ai1104 Q1102
(Q) at1o1
[ e - - - - - - - - - - ———mm——— —_————
MAIN 1
P.C.Board!
| i
]
| Ic1402
i W5218P IXETIIN
| e sal2 1C1401 TPY 12 SMEB40 —
] AN ouT gl‘ag:.l :E :E Rietr RTESRIIN Sm TS ;E R0 AD1BBAP T “.‘:’.
I JETADT-1 TD“ = 2K nr e ot = 19K . 9
L 55
! Bl U — 3 3
! ST i) p 0 T g O e el
| : 3 g . ATTHUATION =z
— | .‘l z £ 3 S = [Ve-wit QRERATIO = &
' : A T A
| “‘T Riats Didee iGN - REFERENCE i D NTERFACE El
| i RCITTE F2= 18-BI1 R Efbe &
= %
1 2501996 )
I LIsE ciaz
b — e m e —— on . DEEWFAASISE
REFERERCE i . SOFTMUTE
PHONE P.C.Board e | = : s s ontAOL
PR g0 PRt Ll LA Ll S N 1 I s I Pig 3
I L I 2K o 0 LEFL PPN
I LADLLLART T -~ Tk
1 167201 n1zo1 a2 I ~ SRl =" = L L
\ WE2186F i =2 : |
= I
| 1 ]
1 ] : TR0 g
| e —
I 1
| smrzm 0 . r
| PHoNEs 3 ZET
4
I q I
— | — T
0 L T MUTE
: | - '='| IE i35 u::: *
1 22| 5 I3 - HEH
F
I H | |
1 L | |
I I I oo -
. N —— : §§= ,',E'-f: — ,
CD_MECHANISM(DL23A01D) |
e 1€1201
3 | 1 H | CkAt0818 asv>
I I
| $im fi fare )
Lo
| % - L CURRERT VOLTAGE TR +H
| =Y a nerenence [Tlaerenence R -
o
: " S RUIEY  Riza7 e G RiZ34 r -
| PHOTO DIODE carmne | oo FM a1 S b >
I g'ﬂl . klnlE il x [~<r
I o a A1208, 1K K = ATOR Hron o ‘
| oyt T Riz0T, 108K ¥ i
— | __@n : y Eiz10aaits -:§= ( o .'"”_' Lea
st Ta* N =2F b0
t s o=y Tt Gl N [ > S
a0 =1al —
| L '-‘:m -1 £ B ofzev RE A Cw
I ’ J I : =4 1 (GO - r L I*L DATA REGISTER INPUT SHIFT Il —"
S S R4 - P
———= " u OUTPUT DECODER
I i g BSOSy | i |
I =] | .= Q1103 ¥, G1-2 TMI-7  TE1-3
| ZxxiE|  dscao e o4 ) e
4 | o2 127 Ay e 0 - WINDOW COMPENSATION g
| st E COM- a0t
I Fi-¥ AMF
[ s —
b AT o0
: = ‘!E.“q- PREFT Piifos v
2ul W leE
: B ::j;;. -|_ iﬁ{JE F i TFT) °
=% ’ 5 o
, | g = [ K[ ] 9 : 1
I AN / 2l [0 TPs | & J\_
H> =23 z o (Ij G
: G e :'-%'i];m'u = ' b s .
E1=V AMP
m—t —
— 1 ] ~ E Wi -
I !ﬁu EH 1 / 5 2v |5 g‘s‘ %"
| 330083 SEEFA &= I X ;:.. E 2 _E= =1 Ta=
| e - Y ! i 4 - 3
POWER SW P.C.Board _________ ! st ERE L = Ps N
Fm————== RIA 1 | oz | z= = Sk 1080 ta
=— = IR || am © EME
A F'I::.t'lri 2= 5 I‘;_. =3 -51 == == Tan i == 2:: 4 ) —
1 2 Ai11 < § sRE gin 2Es
33 2|8 S05FA " AL z [ L
5 ACIIOVISONE Se 3 0 o ity ~
- o/l !
wl
A A
g e
L DD _——C s o S —— —

>
—
w
—
O
—
o
—
m
—
1
—
@
—
I



DZ-120 DZ-120

NOTE
161202 fe1204 JGASE ieriet 1.All resistance values are in chme. K= 1,000 M=1,000,000
2.A1l capacitance values are in microfarads. P—‘ 000,000
Q1302 Q1304 Q1308 Q1308 ‘ "
g1ap1 ['RETF] p1ios g1an7 Yoltage Measuring Conditions
e R e e v v o e bttt 1.Power Supply Vollage AC220V
———— i —————— 2.Measuring Meter :Digital Multimeter
I IC P.C.Board | 3.Measuring Point Refersnce :Betwsen Ground
I[J N I | 4.Measuring Conditions :No Sound Truck(Play)
FEEEY I FL#101 8-BT-820K | A
E | Iici201 11202
L. | I 0V iV TV T4 T2V
I- I 11V 5 (K] v
se8 s st e I= | [ 4 ]
oo LINT & I 1 3 v - :
1] s 4 g3 500 0 03] I ,3' v y
—_—{1 )4 LR T — R 5,4 ] 4 5 2.5V |4
n EiC L H 3 e > I v 2.4V r
V)18 w0 g N 3 A red [TITTH | v 2.3V 4
19 HOE . {SED 4 3, Ll
L L (T3 v 1]
ne o F g < 50 § Hesa> I v AT oy
NG o1 g3~ % L ! -0.6V ]
£l LT Ll B hranr ] —0.4V 7.4V v
1 o e A [AERR] i ! > | oV 2.4Y
N LY uC oo G ¢ EweUE ... 18870 1 2 2V
e ml& ggggeg 1 5V
i o RERERERERE | S e :
L o Di108 5 v v
) VFOP T I 4V v v
R1213 A MUTE KATH l‘lﬁl (T3] 2
oo 1) cusaw xATa @4 R 18 : 2‘.} v v 14 T2V
L WAt -y
i {)ioon oren G2 ek :: I .}.!:
. 1 wior T ! 0 c1401 £1301 ciz07
nr ot - [ 1 -4.3V -5 5V =5V ]
I p T D RE181 8100~ DR1IE I -1.1V -4.3V 0.1V 2.4V
oLK LT 4Tk 1K i) 1 -3.8V 2.6V
| 1o sens g ca103 cEen ] 2.4V
LT ‘ scan g ? 6.017 I [RY : —5y =
i 5 p . 1F il ! = o
" [N
vee e LT Losto | 0
T ‘n:le : : SLR-34VA2 |
<DATAY 1 [T * & 1.8V
T Ll ‘a:r : : 3 : 3.7V 0.9V
. N . 1.5V [] .
pou > pronp IR (1) ! oV [ -
M <FOx> - - | 3.7V 5
> | 19101 ! 1 2 -
' 31 | SBX1E10 | =5y 25 L
<2 | ! X
casT> : | I 5
. Pl | 4 []
] 4 0.8V
) | -3.8V -5V 46 2.5V
;! | [ 1.1V RS AN
; £ 6D 1 : " -5V 5Y [
: b 5 B '
SURCaDE e § SRR
e 4 SYNE DEMODULATOR g gizod
R1Z11 ‘- DETECTOR REGISTER | — i — — —  — — — — —— — =20V 4.9V IC1402]IC1403[[CT201
LEPM ik s TEST -: SEN L] Y y y
- 18 v v v
TEST
23-BIT — TEST I 14 .6V v [ W
- EFM-PLL SHIFT EFM Test b3 1 19,1V -5V | -5V | -5V
e . REGISTER DEMODULATOR TEST f4 | CD MECHANISM Ly v ¥
Test 63 161501 LD23A01D) » v v
TesT g4 LABS01-LR : r[-———___ ——————— = : v v
< ars "_": = 4 ¥ Y
[—dwoek FRANE ERADA cuur — ® N ol I I | = :
BYNE vevectonr K~ > - 1 —( ang cain | :
<uow > DETECTOR! CORRECTOR I 1 = < cios —HEH——— |
H;(m' " CONTROL PROTECTOR! . 1 ——H{a— o 'g Bbtilcuose sw | :
INSERTER b 1 OPEM —-0
6“‘:’% < i r- :g : 2 E C B
[N 2.3V | [01101}-18.1V|-32.0V]-18.7V
cl:g?m j :::: T : 5V [N 02 WV D.BV
— Mam |-
TIMING oase . I I A 1 32.8V 0V [a1103 V0.8V
1c1202 enbantR hotos - B . I | | WoToR —a.7V 2.8V 04 0.1V ] oV
CXD1167Q2Z DAY B3 u b 2= 1 1 | [i] v 01105f11.1% [ 4.8V [10.7V
oner g L EN . “"I [ I ASSY MECHA ! TAT R L [ TR R KRR Y
R Znz I I : T32.47] [o b4V [10.7v [0 5V
i* % XTAL SELECTOR e - = | I _E®j_!§,°.?§m s oV 11,1V
CIRCUIT DIGITAL . > INTEIT] WoToR | ] 10.7V
e TIMING FILTER B 3 o0 | v - SENL]
£ GENERATOR > - S 550 'I | ] : - 10.7V
- . -186. (130 Ci1.1v[ 0.8V
i st T ] T et = i : .5V “1av | [Q130 To.7v 0.8V
g 2 4 ;:‘13“" 2 i [Tl —27.7¥] (G140 0 0V ]
a1 L TPU DIGITAL . 5V 4]-30 1v] [Q140 0 0V []
sl S —ovio— 3 ! ! oy [
E“ETE’- ‘ fe—cuAck— z ! ! uoroR e
=1 Tae 3 | | ) leisos
I I i =
| I AN
p—58 o —] ;gi | ‘______.-—-._._....-___i o
3 1 1 10.7V
: e | | Hozo01 I
— I | |
- n kmo RIZAY [Lr il TETT]
F22 mE OFI T [ ALl [ < res- >I® TRACKING CON | lc1ig1ficiioz iceiod
= - = J ; ) o 1 O 0V _J10.7v | &
1 be ol | [l vl ov Ta eV
T i v B 1 T
L * FOCUS COIL :
e — e ——— - e o ——————— — — e e ——— = T T = o e - - —— S _————————— R ———

DZ-120



DZ-120

Elﬂ’+ l'=l'5| Dﬁ '+r I :E'|' Dacickas Froclimm vasiobace stmadae 4 A cnrmdde mpe moad e bl b T sl
Elck ‘I l‘ql r al t; hla‘ neESRWU Lal DU TEXDUUID UNIUEE 174 Wallb ale NnuL imnmenuongud 1f uwic
parts list, please confirm them by schematic diagram.
Capacitor : xF = microfarads, pF = picofarads
Abbreviations Svmbol L
RES.= Resistor CAP.= Capacitor yNo- Part No. Description
C.F.= Carbon Film ELY.= Electrolytic
MF.= Metal Film CER.= Ceramic Diodes
M.O.= Metal Oxide Film MYL.= Mylar
M.P.= Metal Plate TAN.= Tantalum Pp1101 48540477U01 | 1N4003
TR.= Transistor POLY.= Polystyrol D1102 | 48540477001 | 1N4003
TRANS.= Transformer PP.= Polypropylene D1103 | 485404770071 | 1N4003
CP.= Chip PLT.= Polyethylene 01104 |48540477U01 | 1N4003
PF.= POI_VESter Film n110% A8T16312wWwn1 l1cn12a
iwWwa 201 11U 1I¥YU] 1RI127
Symbol Part No. Description D1106 |48T16313W01 | 1SR139
) D1107 148T16313wW01 | 1SR139
. D1108 [48T16313W01 | 15R139
Main P. C. Board D1109 |48T16313W01 | 15R139
- D1110 |48T16313W01 | 1SR139
IC’s
IC1101 51T80339F01 | NJM7905FA D1111 |48T16313W01 | 1SR139
IC1102 |51780338F01 | NJM7805FA D1112 |48T16313W01 | 1SR139
1IC1201 51784721F01 | CXA10815 D1201 |48T84758F01 | 155270
[C1202 |51T25718W01 | CXD1167QZ D1203 |48T84758F01 | 155270
IC1204 |S51T15980W04 | 15980wW04 D1211 | 48T84758F01 | 155270
IC1207 |51T35105W01 [ SM5840CP D1401 |48784758F01 | 155270
IC1301 |[51784722F02 | CXA1082BS D1402 |(48T84758F01 | 155270
1C1401 51T35103W01 | AD1864P ZD1113 | 48T52741F54 |Zener, HZ18-3L
IC1402 |51790149F01 | M521BAP
IC1403 |51T90149F01 | M5218AP
IC1501 | 51T7T90889F01 |LAG501

Coil / Crystal

L1201 | 24T70381F21 |Inductor, 10xH
X1z201 91784727F02 |16.9344MHz

Transistors

Q1101 | 48T82757F01 | 25A1561
Q1102 |48T82758F01 |2SC4038
Q1103 | 48T82758F01 |25C4038

Q1104 |48T82758F01 |25C4038 Capacitors
Q1105 | a8T82762F02 |DTAT14EL C1101 | 08T90316F29 |TF, 0.14F
E1101 |23T00181L23 |ELY, 33004F / 16V
Q1203 |48782759F01 | 2581277 E1102 |23T00181123 |ELY. 33004F 1 16V
Q1301 |48T82759F01 |2581277 E1103 |23T00181L49 |ELY. 330,4F / 50V
Q1302 |48T83275F01 |25D1919 E1104 |23T00181L49 |ELY. 330,4F 150V
Q1303 |48T82759F01 |25B127
Q1304 |48T83275F01 |25D1919 E1105 (23700181149 |ELY. 330,4F 150V
E1106 |23T00181L21 |ELY. 1000,/ 16V
Q1305 |48T82759F01 |25B127 E1107 23700181148 |ELY. 1004F 150V
Q1306 |48T83275F01 |25D1919 E1108 |23T00181L48 |ELY. 100F / 50V
Q1307 |48T82759F01 |258127 E1111  |237T00180L25 |ELY. 104F 150V
Q1308 |48T83275F01 |25D1919
Q1401 |48T90183F01 |25D1996 E1112 |23T00180L23 |ELY, 3.3,F 150V
E1113  |23700180L25 |ELY., 10,4F 150V
Q1402 |48T90183F01 |25D1996 C1201 |08T90316F13 |TF, 4700pF
1202 |237T00180L03 |ELY. 474F 110V
C1203 |08T90316F23 |TF, 0.0334F




DZ-120

Sy,{,not_’OI Part No. Description syﬂ’§°' Part No. Description
C1204 | 08T90316F09 |TF, 2200pF C1502 [08152714F13 |CER. 0.01,F
E1204 |23T00180L25 |ELY, 10F / 50V C1611 |21540655F17 |CER., 33pF
C1205 |08T90316F17 |TF, 0.014F
E1205 |23T00180L25 |ELY., 104F 150V
C1206 |08T90316F17 |TF, 0.014F
E1206 |23T00180L25 |ELY., 10,4F 150V
1207 |21s40655F23 |CER, 100pF
1207 |23T00180L20 |ELY, 0.47 4F 150V
C1208 |08T90316F17 |TF., 0.014F -
c1209 |21s40655F17 |CER, 33pF Resistors
VR1201 | 18T15356W15 | Variable, 22K ohm
1209 |23T00181L44 |ELY,, 104F 150V VR1202 |18T15356W15 | Variable, 22K ohm
E1210 |23Too180L12 [ELY, 22,F 125V VR1301 |18T15356W15 | Variable, 22K ohm
121 21540655F11 | CER,, 10pF VR1302 | 18T15356W15 | Variable, 22K ohm
E1211  |23T00180L24 |ELY., 8.7 4F 150V VR1303 |18T15356W09 |Variable, 2.2K ohm
Ci212 | 21s40655F11 |CER, 10pF
E1212 |23T00180L24 [ELY, 8.7 4F 150V
E1213 |23T00180L25 |ELY., 104F /50V
E1214 |23To0180L12 |ELY,, 22,F 1 25V
E1215 |23T00180L03 |ELY, 47 4F 110V
E1220 |23T00180L20 |ELY, 0.47 4F / 50V
c1229 |osT90316F01 |TF, 4700pF
C1240 |08T74293F25 |CER, 33pF
C1301 [08T90316F13 |TF, 4700zF Phone P. C. Board
C1305 |08T90316F29 |TF, 0.14F
C1306 |08T90316F23 |TF, 0.033,4F IC/Jack
IC7201 |51T90149F01 | M5218AP
E1308 |23T00180L24 |ELY, 8.7 4F 150V JK7201 |09T66672F05 |Jack, Phones
C1309 |08T90316F29 |TF, 0.14F
c1310 |o08T90316F17 |TF, 0.014F
E1311 |23T00180L25 |ELY, 10,4F 150V
€312 |08T90316F27 |TF, 0.0684F
1313 |08T90316F19 |TF, 0.0154F
E1315 |23T00180L12 |ELY., 22,4F 1 25V
E1316 |23T00180L23 |ELY,, 3.34F /50V -
E1317 |23T00180L20 |ELY,, 0.47 4F 150V Capacitors
1318 |08T90316F05 |TF, 1000pF 7205 |08T90316F01 |TF, 470pF
7206 |08T90316F01 |TF, 470pF
1319 |08T90316F17 |TF, 0.01,F 7207 |08T52714F13 |CER, 0.014F
£1320 |237T00180L25 |ELY., 104F 150V E7201 |23T00180L12 |ELY, 22,4F 125V
1326 |08T57298F01 |CER, 0.14F £7202 |23T00180L12 |ELY., 22,F 125V
1327 |08T57298F01 |CER, 0.14F
£1331 |23Too180L25 |ELY, 104F 150V
F1332 [23700780L25 |ELY,, 10,4F 150V
1401 |08T93406F13 [P.P, 330pF
1402 |08T93406F13 |PP, 330pF
1405 |08T93406F11 [PP, 270pF
1406 |08T93406F11 [P.P, 270pF
£1409 |23700180125 |ELY, 10,4F / 50V .
£1410 |23T00180L25 |ELY., 104F / 50V Resistors
£1421 |23T00180L25 |ELY., 104F /50V VR7201 |18T84123F01 | Variable, 50K ohm
£1422 |23T00180L25 |ELY., 104F / 50V
1431 |08T90316F0O3 |TF, 680pF
1432 |08T90316F03 | TF, 680pF
1501 |08T57298F01 | CER, 0.14F




DZ-120

SYI,TObO' Part No. Description SV,’\}‘Ob_OI Part No. Description
] D9105 |48T84758F01 | 155270
Power Switch P. C. Board D9106 |48T84758F01 |155270
<h D9107 |48T84758F01 | 155270
Switc D9108 |48T84758F01 | 155270
58101 | 40T84122F01 | Power SDDLE (POWER) D9109 |48T84758F01 |[155270
D9110 |48T84758F01 |[155270
D9111 |48T84758F01 | 155270
D9112 |48T84758F01 | 155270
Capacitors
C8101 |08T00196L01 |POLY., 0.014F
€8102 |08T00196L01 |POLY., 0.014F
c8204 |08T90316F22 |TF, 0.0274F
C8207 |08T90316F19 [TF, 0.0154F LED
LD9101 |48T66616F02 [SLR-54VR3 (RED)
Resistors
R1106 |06T92263F34 240 ohm 1W
R1119 | 06T92263F27 120 ohm 1W Switchies
R1123 | 06T92263F27 120 ohm 1w
R1298 |06T15279W97 [CF, 22K ohm 2w $9100 |40T83324F11 [Tact, SKHHAP (PLAY /PAUSE)
R1299 |06T15279W77 |CF, 3.3K ohm 2W $9101 |40T83324F11 |Tact, SKHHAP (STOP)
$9102 |40T83324F11 |Tact, SKHHAP (FF/FS)
$9103 |40T83324F11 |Tact, SKHHAP (BS/FB)
$9104 |40783324F06 |Tact, SKHHAN (RANDOM)
$9105 |40T83324F06 |Tact, SKHHAN (A-SCAN)
$9106 |40783324F06 |Tact, SKHHAN (A-PAUSE)
$9107 |40T83324F06 |Tact, SKHHAN (REPEAT)
$9108 |407T83324F11 |Tact, SKHHAP (PROGRAM)
] $9109 |40T83324F11 [Tact, SKHHAP (CLEAR)
Logic P. C. Board
$9110 | 40T83324F11 |Tact, SKHHAP (M-CHECK)
IC $9111 |40T83324F11 |Tact, SKHHAP (DISPLAY)
1C9101 | 51726032W01 | SBX1610 $9112 |40T83324F11 |Tact, SKHHAP (OPEN/CLOSE)
Diodes -
Capacitors
D9100 |48T84758F01 155270
D9101 |48T84758F01 | 155270 C9101 |08T90316F17 |TF, 0.014F
D9102 |48T84758F01 | 155270 €9103 |08T90316F22 |TF, 0.027 4F
D9103 |48T84758F01 | 155270
D9104 | 48T84758F01 | 155270




DZ-120

Cabinet Assembly Parts List

Note : The parts without parts list are not supplied.

Symbol

SY&"Ot?O' Part No. Description No. |index|  Part No. Description
. 1 01C31869WO01 | Assy., Front Panel
Miscellaneous 2 15C12903W01 | Cover, Top
4 15C12902W17 | Cover, Rear
F8102 65T42077U09 |Fuse 200mA 5 43716093W01 | Support, Cord
FL9101 |65T15806W01 | FL Display 6 75A96563F03 |Pad, Trann-Leg
HD2001 | 88E08496S01 |Head, Optical Pick Up
M2001 |88E08448501 |Assy., Loading Motor 7 07A91046F01 (Support, P.C.Board
M2002 |01E08458501 |Assy., Sled Motor 8 03S71677F14 |[Screw, Bind (M4 x 8)
9 03S71031F04 |Screw, Bind (M3 x8)
M2003 |01E08459501 |Assy., Spindle Motor 10 03S71677F25 |[Screw, Bind (M4x12)
P8101 28T43812P04 | Plug, Cord 1 47A12896W02 | Shaft, Power
or 28T00001K01 | Plug, Cord
52001 A40E08481501 |Switch, Leaf (OPEN/CLOSE) 12 43T25269W01 | Pushing, Rubber
$2002 A0E08482501 |Switch, Leaf (LIMIT) 14 75512196W21 | Cushion, Rubber
15 36A55234F04 | Knob, Control
T8101 2516090W01 | TRANS., Power 16 64B31873W0Q1 | Panel, Tray
17 03571031F02 |Screw, Bind {(M2.6 x8)
18 01T16425W12 | Assy., LugWire 1P
21 03572235F19 |Screw, Bind (M3 x6)
24 42793247F09 |Clamp, Wire
27 01T15318W02 | Assy., Lug Wire 1P
30 07A83876F01 |Support, FL
31 43A61758F01 |Spacer, Lamp
32 09T51410F01 |Holder, Fuse

— 10 —




l DZ-120 DZ-120 '

[T Exploded View (Cabinet)

— 11— —12 —
A I B I C | N ™ C . -




DZ-120 l

I DZ-120

Exploded View (Mechanism)

— 13—



Mechanism Assembly Parts List

DZ-120

NOTE : The parts without parts list are not supplied.

Sy:}gf" Index Part No. Description Sy:,‘g.o‘ Index Part No. Description
1 03E03010502 |Screw, Round (M2.6x6) 107 | 4-F |[09E08477501 |Connector (4P)
2 1-D |07E08437501 |Plate, Hinge Hold 108 | 2-G |03E08473S01 |Screw, Flat (M1.7x3)
3 2-D |07E08445501 |Hinge 109 | 2-G | 44E08488501 |Gear (A)

4 1-C | 49E08460501 |Shaft (T) 110 | 2-G | 44E08489501 | Gear (B)
5 -C |41E08465501 |Spring, Coil (B) 111 03E08474501 [Screw, Flat (M2.6x8)
6 1-C 141E08466501 |Spring, Coil (A) 112 42E08483501 [Clamp, Shaft
7 1-C | 14E08467501 | Insulator (C)
8 1-B |49E08461501 |Roller
9 15E08468501 | Plate (T)
10 03E08471501 |Screw, W/Washer (M1.8 x8)
12 4-C |01E08456501 |Tape, Front
13 1-B |01E08446501 | Assy., Magnet
15 2-B | 49E08462501 | Pulley, Chacking
16 | 4-A |01E0B447501 |Tray
17 3-C | 1508469501 | Cover, Gear
18 3-C |03E0B497S01 |Screw, Bind (M2.6 x10)
19 3-C |04E0B475501 [Washer, Flat (M2.6)
20 3-C | 44E08490501 | Gear, Drive
21 5-C [45E08492501 |Cam, Control
22 4-C |03E03010503 | Screw, Round (M2 x4)
24 3-C |04E02927501 | Washer, Lock (M2)
25 3-C |44E08491501 | Gear, Middle
26 3-C |42E08484501 |Belt
27 | 3-C |49E08463S01 |Pulley, Loading
28 4-C [03E02990S01 |Screw, Bind (M2.6x3)
30 5-D | 84E08495501 | Motor P.C.Board
31 15E08449501 |Holder, Tray (Front)
32 03E(Q3008S02 | Screw, Pan (M2 x4)
33 15E08450501 | Holder, Tray (Rear)
34 5-C |45E08493501 | Guide, Tray (R)
35 4-D 145E08493502 | Guide, Tray (L)
36 03E08497502 |Screw, Bind (M3 x10)
37 5-B |01E08451501 |Boss, MD Bracket (R)
38 5-D |01E08452S01 |Boss, MD Bracket (Rear)
39 4-D |01E08453501 | Boss, MD Bracket (L)
- 40 5-C | 15E08470501 | Plate, Link
41 5-C [01E08454S501 |Boss
42 5-C |01E08455501 | Assy., Stopper Link
43 5-C [43E08485501 |Spacer
44 | 5-C {03E08498501 |Screw, Frange (M2.6x8)
45 | 5-D |09E08476501 | Connector (5P)
a6 3-A | 43E08486501 | Damper
101 1-F | 49E08464S501 |Shaft, Slide
103 2-E |03E08472501 |Screw, Flat (M2x5)
104 | 3-E | 15E08457501 | Hoider, Slide
105 2-F |03E02984502 |Screw, Pan (M2x5)
- 106 2-F | 15E08478S501 [ Cover, Gear

— 15 —




DZ-120

Packing Assembly Parts List

Symbol o Symbol

y No. Part No. Description y No. Part No. Description
101 56530746W02 | Carton, Packing

102 56D13765W01| Tray, Packing (L)

103 56D13765W02| Tray, Packing {R)

104 56B40230G23 |Sack, Polyethylene

105-1 68P21552wW44 | Owner’s, Manual

105-2 28T70621F03 |}Plug, Output

105-3 | 01790545F01 |[Unit, Remote Control

105-4 60T81756F01 |Battery, UM-4UC

— 16 —






